of the yield curve and the relationship between various
reference rates that the AI uses for pricing products.
Other assumptions may be derived from historical
trends, business plans or statistical models.

C1.5 Based on the above input of data and assumptions, the
NII simulation model can estimate the AI’s potential
exposure by calculating how a change in interest rates
may affect the balances, interest income and expenses,
and hence NII of the AI’s future financial positions.

C1.6 The output of a typical NII simulation model may consist
of:

• projected balance sheet and income statements
under a number of interest rate and business-mix
scenarios;

• an analysis of the impact of the different scenarios
on NII; and

• a summary report for senior management.
C1.7 The following table illustrates the type of summary report

that may be generated by an NII simulation model. The
report shows variation in NII for the next four quarters
under different interest rate scenarios using a flat rate
scenario as a base. Greater changes in NII under
different interest rate scenarios imply greater interest
rate risk. Rate scenarios often include rising, flat and

36

Supervisory Policy Manual

IR-1 Interest Rate Risk Management V.1 - 13.12.02

declining rates. Similar reports may be developed to
show how NII might vary with alternative business mixes
and strategies.

(Amount in HK$ millions)
For the
next 4
quarters

Interest
income

Interest
expense

NII
(base)

Rate change (basis points)
-200 -100 +100 +200

% change in NII
Q1 250 150 100 +5% +3% -3% -5%
Q2 220 130 90 +6% +3% -3% -6%
Q3 235 140 95 +16% +8% -6% -11%
Q4 260 150 110 +14% +7% -5% -9%

Total 965 570 395 +10% +5% -4% -8%

C1.8 An AI should have guidelines and risk limits to restrict
losses in its NII for a defined interest rate scenario over a
certain period of time. For example, the AI in the table
above might limit losses in annual NII from a 200-basis-
point increase in rates to 8 percent of its base NII.  Any
projected losses over 8 percent of its base NII under the
same scenario might trigger a more in-depth analysis of
the causes of the projected losses.  For example, the
analysis should identity which products or business lines
have led to the losses. Remedial actions such as
unwinding, restructuring or hedging the AI’s interest rate